

15-2820-CV

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CONNIE PATTERSON, on behalf of herself and all others similarly
situated, DAVID AMBROSE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RAYMOURS FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel.: (202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Evan M. Tager
Archis A. Parasharami
Matthew A. Waring
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 263-3000
Fax: (202) 263-3300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. The District Court Correctly Held That The FAA Requires Enforcement Of Voluntary Agreements To Arbitrate On An Individual Basis | 5 |
| A. The FAA requires courts to enforce arbitration agreements according to their terms | 5 |
| B. Neither of the exceptions to the FAA’s mandate applies here | 7 |
| 1. The Supreme Court has already held that the savings clause does not apply to rules that condition the enforcement of arbitration provisions on the availability of classwide procedures | 9 |
| 2. Neither the NLRA nor the Norris-LaGuardia Act evinces a “contrary congressional command” sufficient to override the FAA..... | 11 |
| II. Affirmance Of The District Court’s Decision Will Benefit Employees, Businesses, And The National Economy..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) | 30 |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) | 29 |
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970) | 25 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) | 1, 30 |
| <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) | 17 |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) | 1, 2, 6 |
| <i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) | 15, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Local 205, United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers of Am. (U.E.),</i> 353 U.S. 547 (1957) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph,</i> 531 U.S. 79 (2000) | 13 |
| <i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC,</i> 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi,</i> 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam) | 5 |
| <i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union No. 19129, AFL v. Nw. Iron & Metal Co.,</i> 335 U.S. 525 (1949) | 26 |
| <i>Local 205, United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers of Am. (U.E.) v. Gen. Elec. Co.,</i> 233 F.2d 85 (1st Cir. 1956) | 28 |
| <i>Marine Cooks & Stewards, AFL v. Panama S.S. Co.,</i> 362 U.S. 365 (1960) | 25 |
| <i>Milk Wagon Drivers' Union, Local No. 753 v. Lake Valley Farm Prods., Inc.,</i> 311 U.S. 91 (1940) | 25 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985) | 5, 13, 14, 20 |
| <i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.,</i> 870 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012) | 28 |
| <i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,</i> 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>National Licorice Co v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013) | 7 |
| <i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014) | 16 |
| <i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) | 1 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) | 13 |
| <i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) | 11, 13 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) | 1, 23, 29, 30 |
| <i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) | 3, 7 |
| <i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) | 27 |
| Statutes, Rules and Regulations | |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 | <i>passim</i> |
| 10 U.S.C. § 987(f)(4) | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2) | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 29 U.S.C. | |
| §§ 1-16..... | 2 |
| § 102..... | 24, 25 |
| § 103..... | 24, 26, 27, 28 |
| § 108..... | 27 |
| § 157..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 216(b) | 4 |
| § 626(b) | 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 4, 8, 16, 17 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It’s Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 783 (2008) | 31 |
| JOHN W. COOLEY & STEVEN LUBET, ARBITRATION ADVOCACY ¶ 1.3.1 (2d ed. 2003) | 31 |
| Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 DISP. RESOL. J. 56 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004) | 32 |
| Elizabeth Hill, <i>AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost</i> , 58 DISP. RESOL. J. 9 (2003) | 31 |
| Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 29 (1998)..... | 31 |
| Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> , 5 J. AM. ARB. 251 (2006)..... | 32 |
